
WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT[®] Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: Task Capture v 2021.10

Report Date: 10/08/2021

Product Description: UiPath Task Capture accelerates business process documentation by recording your regular workflows in detail. Your auto-generated process maps will be ready to share—and for RPA developer teams to start automating.

Contact Information: <https://www.uipath.com/company/contact-us>

Notes: Specific user scenarios were tested to ensure critical user paths were included in the VPAT. All application content was not tested, but rather a crucial sampling of content was used for test cases. Functions and critical user paths tested were: New text field to add description of selected event (Decision or End Event), Customize the diagram element styles (fill, outline or font color), Support for the Dark Theme adding toggle control to Settings -General tab to switch themes, NPS and CSAT measurement to take a survey from the application, Process actions, Import from Visio (both successful and failed imports), Integrate with UiAssistant, and UI for creating custom templates for the PDD.

Evaluation Methods Used: New Edition's Software Test Process for WCAG 2.1 AAA was used (based on Trusted Tester, WCAG 2.0 AAA, WCAG 2.1 A-AAA, and Section 508 testing). The following testing tools were used on a Windows 10 desktop: Accessibility Insights for Windows v1.1, Color Contrast Analyzer, NVDA v2020.4, and external keyboard.

Testing was performed by Trusted Testers from New Editions Consulting, Inc.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Partially Supports	<p>The graphic within the Detect Actions modal dialog box is missing alternative text.</p> <p>The "i" icon next to "include placeholders..." and the image size graphic under the Image Size slider do not have alternative text to describe the images.</p>
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	Sufficient audio descriptions are provided for multimedia.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Partially Supports	<p>The slider elements for Image Quality and Images Size say the numeric value (1-12 for image quality and 1-100 for image size), but do not state the values shown on screen (low/medium/high and small/medium/large) as you change the sliders. The scales (low/medium/high and small/medium/large) are read after a user is finished interacting with the slider elements and do not say which values fall under which portions of the scales.</p> <p>The Survey radio buttons are not associated with the question or the explanation of the value.</p> <p>Headings are not programmatically determinable. The Start documenting your process header is not programmatically exposed as a header.</p> <p>The "Learn More" button does not sufficiently identify what will open when selected.</p>
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Partially Supports	If there is an issue with a Visio file not importing properly and the sequence is incorrect, there is not a keyboard method available to correct the order.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Supports	
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Partially Supports	<p>The Export Feedback message received when successfully completing the export survey does not receive focus and cannot be closed by keyboard only users.</p> <p>Keyboard users are unable to add an arrow, sequence, decision, or end events or additional swim lanes. The actions require a mouse hover over the element to display the + signs which are used to add additional elements.</p> <p>Users are unable to move elements (swim lanes, arrows, sequence, decision, or end events) without using the mouse.</p> <p>Keyboard users can select the icon to name the document process, but cannot get keyboard access to the dialog box that appears in order to type a capture name.</p> <p>Keyboard users cannot access the color picker tool in the Styles section of the properties. The fill, outline and font colors can only be changed if the user knows the HEX value of the color. The color picker is not keyboard accessible, but can only be accessed using the mouse. (Note: Once a mouse is used to click inside the color picker tool, controls are keyboard accessible.)</p>
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Partially Supports	<p>The Alert Message is read by a screen reader when it appears, however visual focus does not move directly to the newly revealed content as it should.</p> <p>The Undo and Dismiss buttons do not receive focus until all of the elements on the entire page are navigated to first; they are one of the last elements to receive focus when they should be first.</p> <p>When the Restore Defaults button is selected, a confirmation message appears, but does not get focus. Focus should go directly to the message.</p> <p>Keyboard users are not able to set Description or Decision properties without tabbing through every item in the capture to finally land on the Actions/Properties menus. If the user presses enter on the decision point, they have to then tab through all other events on the diagram before they can get to the sequence's properties in the right menu.</p>
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Partially Supports	The two links named “Learn More” do not distinguish what will open when selected.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Supports	
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Partially Supports	Learn More links for "Build a diagram" and "Capture Process" open a web page. This is an unexpected change of content since it moves users out of the software application to the UiPath web site.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Partially Supports	Error message following a Visio Import ("The diagram contains Visio Elements that may not be recognized") does not receive focus to notify the user of the content change.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Supports	
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)	Not Applicable	
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Partially Supports	<p>A "Learn More" link for the Visio error message links to the Task Capture guide which then requires users to search for the description of the error; the guidance for the specific types of errors should open instead.</p> <p>The Visio Improper Conversion message ("Some Visio elements might not be converted properly") does not receive focus to notify the user of the content change.</p> <p>The Visio Error message (The diagram contains Visio Elements that may not be recognized) does not receive focus and is not presented to the user by AT (NVDA). The message should receive focus.</p> <p>See also 1.1.1, 1.3.1, and 2.4.4.</p>

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Supports	
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	<p>When the Document Properties tab as well as the Cancel button receives focus, the buttons become blue text (#1774E1) on a blue background (#A4C8F2) which has a contrast ratio of 2.6:1.</p> <p>When the Next button receives focus, the button becomes white text (#FFFFFF) on a blue background (#4992E8) which has a contrast ratio of 3.2:1.</p> <p>Note: This also applies to other buttons throughout application that use the same color combinations.</p>
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	When zoom is set to 400%, the content does not reflow and requires a user to scroll vertically and horizontally to view all of the presented content.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	The + signs used to add arrows and other task elements are not hoverable nor dismissible.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Partially Supports	The “close” button and the “don’t show again” checkbox do not receive visual focus, causing there to be a loss of focus. Note: The close button across all

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		modal dialog boxes does not receive focus, so it should be treated as a global issue. The close button on the top right of the box does not receive visual focus, causing there to be a loss of focus.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Not Applicable	This is software.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Not Applicable	This is software.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Application was not tested per AAA Criteria.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

These results reflect sample accessibility testing for a set of critical user paths. Every element was not evaluated for accessibility.